Cemeteries
LAST UPDATED: Sunday, May 30, 1999

Andrews Cemetery
Leonia, Holmes Co, FL

Pleasant

Location - Leonia HWY Jct 181 & 185, five miles SE,
Andrews Pond crossing, in wooded area south of HWY,
one quarter mile, near a sink hole, (Hard to find)

Copied by Stuart & Mona Spears, on 19 August 1983

492 Tara Lane,

Orange Park, FL 32073

C.W. Andrews T. Andrews

Born April 9, 1864 Born in Burk Co, GA

Died Sept 9 1895 AD 1795 Died June 14, 1858
Farewell, my wife and I have fought a good fight
children all from you and have kept the faith

a Father Christ doth call

Mother

Sara Wife of

Alex Andrew Morrison
April 15, 1840

Feb 18, 1875

Sweetly resting in Heaven

A wire fence surrounds an area about 20' wide by 50' long. Three marked graves, in
between.

Cemetery badly damaged by the hurricane "Eloise". Large pine trees are laying
across the cemetery.

Beulah Anna Baptist Church Cemetery

** Denotes double headstone
Surveyed by Lucretia Collins Sunday, November 08, 1998

Morrison:
**William (Bill), Jr. 12/26/22 - 2/19/72
SSgt USAF WWII and Korea
** Vonnie B. 4/26/27 - —-—-——————-

**WWilliam Daniel 10/8/1899 - 1/6/1983
** Katie Gillis 1/13/02 - 7/30/60

Padgett:
**Elmer Erastus 3/5/1894 - 4/2/1972
**Armenter Gillis 5/23/1897 - 8/28/1976

**Elmer Prather 2/24/27 - 8/16/68






PFC Co. B 4 Mar 3 Mar Division Vietnam PH

Malcom C. Morrison 2/10/25 - 8/30/81
ST U.S. Navy WWII

**James Carthell Clemmons 2/2/37 - 8/22/86
**Mary Francis 9/18/37

Padgett:
**Fred H. 2/29/23 - 5/12/85
**Margie M. 5/10/1938

**Leroy Wesley Lowe
**Willie Rae Padgett 4/1/32 - 12/30/93

Stewart
**Wilmer 10/4/11 - 9/21/95
**Eva Mae McIntosh 8/28/17 - 6/16/98
Mar. 9/3/1932

**James A. 1886 - 1965
**Minnie D. 1889 - 1961

Kittie Clyde Stewart Thames 4/13/16 - 3/12/84
Gordon Ray Green 6/6/59 (Infant)

**Frank A. Padgett 1892 - 1972
**Legina Gilman 1889 - 1972

Della Padgett 7/16/89 - 2/26/60
Donald R. Nickles 7/1654 - 7/18/54
Carl Douglas Messer 3/01/60 -8/16/75
Burgess:

**William Thomas 12/28/07 - 7/14/77

**Gladys Aquilla 3/17/14 - 4/28/98
Helms:

**William Hubert 5/15/09 - 12/31/91

**Monteria 1/16/17

Mar. 6/24/67

J. E. EDD Andrews 4/18/05 - 10/26/77
William Terry McGowan 3/2/61 - 7/1/75
Gwenda Miller Cole 7/11/51 - 11/14/88

Sally Elaine Nickles Williams 8/17/57 - 6/13/83

Bertie Brown Padgett 1/14/1897 - 11/27/76
Pvt. US Army WWI

Ila Alma Padgett 12/19/1900 - 10/28/1960
Hair:

**Robert O. 4/10/03 - 3/20/90

**Mattie P. 12/17/12 - 7/15/94

Woodrow Heath 11/14/12 - 1/26/84






Daniel Cawthon Spears 3/30/27 - 4/8/91
Pvt. US Army WWIT

Coursey:
**Anglin Sr. 2/23/1882 - 10/29/52
**Nita B. 2/17/05 - 9/27/94

Williams:
**0.C. "Tommy" 12/2/21 - 4/6/88 US Army WWIT
**Mabel Petty 3/26/27 —————-—-
Mar. 4/30/47
Austin:
**Joe Iley 12/20/05 - 10/20/95 US Army
**Stella M. 3/29/09 - 2/4/97

**Bobby Lee 5/30/36 - 12/31/94
**Rosemary Ann 2/26/41

Broxton Cemetery

Leonia, Holmes C., FL

Location - one mile south Jct 181 & 185, left on first unpaved road left again next
unpaved road, cemetery at end of road.

Copied 1976 by Stuart and Mona C. Spears, 492 Tara Lane, Orange Park, FL 32073

John W. Broxton Flora C. Broxton

Aug 1, 1842 Sept 10, 1842

May 17, 1907 Sept 7, 1916

George T. Broxton Infant Broxton
Nov 16, 1865 (2)

Sept 13, 1887

Tom Broxton

Infant Broxton

1886 Robert Broxton

Tho's Broxton Jim Broxton

Laura Broxton Sarah C. Anderson
Jan 31, 1839

Laura Ann Anderson June 5, 1900
Jan 1, 1860

1872 Corp. George W. Padgett

Co. H 6 Fla. INF C.S.A.
Angus L. Anderson

Nov 7, 1832 Infant Burgess (2)

Feb 14, 1907 Oct 20, 1926

Eliza Nelson Lucille Earl Burgess
March 9, 1886 Dec 23, 1909

Dec 29, 1886 Sept 23, 1911
Michael Keegan Margaret Wife of

Aug 17, 1831 Michael Keean



Dec 29, 1905 Feb 29,
1890
Jones

26 graves marked with stone, in addition to the above with inscriptions.

Addendum:

1853

June 1983, all tombstones with Broxton surnames moved to Pleasant Grove Cemetery,
Walton Co., FL and tombstones listed below added

Thomas G. Broxson
Feb 2, 1802 May 15,

1810

Nov 15, 1861 Oct 5, 1854

Billie Broxson

Oct 2, 1886 Dec 28,
Sept 10, 1903 July 26,
Infant (2) Baby

1835
1893

Rev.Dan & Mary Anderson J.W. & Flora Broxson

LEONIA BAPTIST CHURCH CEMETERY #1

Location - Leonia, Holmes Co, FL, Jct HWY 181-185

Lorra Ann Pitman Broxson

Susannah Broxson Pitman

Copied in August of 1984 by Stuart and Mona Spears, 492 Tara Lane Orange Park,

FL 32073

Updated May 1993

Cook, Effie Spears Aug 2,
Miller, Council Dec 26,
Miller, Jossie Jan 24,
Greggs, J.D. (Dan) Oct 13,
Greggs, Fannie Mch 18,
Sawyer, George 1882
Smith, Margaret Ann Mch 20,
Smith, William M. May 20,
Spears, Samuel B. Nov, 5,
Spears, Bernice M. Watson Sep 11,
McKinna, Daniel T. Apr 21,
McKinna, Frances M Apr 16,
McKinna, Marvin M. Mch 2,
Burgess, Douglass Nov 2,
Burgess, Malissa May 18, 1884
Burgess, Samuel D. Sr. Oct 10,
Burgess, Jessie Mar 19,
Burgess, Dillard Jan 12, 1904
Burgess, Ruthie May 10,
Commander, George W. 1881
Commander, Mary S. 1883
Commander, James Wiley Nov 9,
Commander, Fannie A. May 21,
Smith, Samuel H. Feb 5, 1883
Smith, Leetitia Powell Sep 10,
McCormick, John W. Aug 13,
McCormick, Effie Mae 1905
Lyster, Willie F. Dec 2.
Ollie C. Lyster Aug 19,
Lyster, L.F. (Buck) Aug 22,

1893
1904
1908
1895
1889

1883
1880
1905
1915
1886
1890
1916
1872
Jly 1,
1909
1904
Jan 3,
1910
1953
1953
1889
1889
Feb 23,
1884
1888
1984
1878
1884
1909

Jan
Jan

Mch
Aug

1969

Mch
Apr
Aug
Mch
Feb
Jun
Jan
Nov

1970

Aug

1972

Jly

May
May

2,
26,

2,
30

8,
4,
11,
3,
18,
200,
2,

1978
1974

1969
1970

1960
1968
1966
1973
1961
1963
1978

8,1952

11,

12,

S0
7,

1969

Nov
Dec

Mar
Feb
Dec

18,
24,

12,
17,
9,

1967

1978

1969

1981

1918
1974

1958
1956
1992

Pvt U.S. Army WW IT

Married

Pvt U.S.

Sept 9,

Army

1935



Lyster, Ruby P.

Morrison, Daniel D.
Morrison, Martha E.
Pagett, Preston

Pagett, Flora Alice
Padgett, Charles H.
Brooks, Ella Viola Riddle
Riddle, Edwin Bert
Riddle, Mary Ethel
Cotton, Thomas R.
Padgett, Alma Lanie
Padgett, Ella Morrison
Padgett, William S.
Sanders, Dovie D.
Sanders, George W.
Morrison, Wallace Key
Morrison, Quo N.
Morrison, Mary J.
Harrelson, Dollie
Helms, Harvey Webster
Helms, Martha Lou Ida
Cordle, Richard C.
Cordle, Vickie B.
Burgess, Ada A.
Burgess, S.R.

Burgess, Josephine Robins
Shiat

Burgess, Joel H.
Burgess Madison Monroe
Prescott, Julie Morrison Dec 24,
Morrison, William Dick
Prescott, Charles A.

Prescott, Betty Jean

Morrison, Jane

Morrison, Make

Morrison, Lee

Morrison, Charlie

Morrison, Will

Morrison, Jake

Miles, W.J. (Bully)

Miles, D.B.

Miles, W.L.

Miles, Catharine M.

Miles, Leonard Jester

Miles
Miles,
Miles,
Carter,
Carter,
Carter,

Jly 20,

May 18,

W.M.
Nancy C.
Alden
Essie L.
Bernice A.
Carter, Annie Ruth
Carter, Karl Douglass
Lynn, Joseph H.
Lynn, Sarah Ada
Stanley, Marcus
Stanley, Emma Lynn
Huggins, Joseph H.
Huggins, Annie Pope
Weeks, Queen
Weeks, Sam W.
Weeks, B.H.
Weeks, Luray
Truett, Lula Lynn

Aug 31,

Mch
1827
1840
Nov
Jly
Jun
Oct
Sep
Dec
Dec
Mch
Feb
Mch
Oct
Jan
Mch

6,

9l
12,
1,
15
17,
28,
21,
14,
14,
6,
4,
25,
17,

1909

May
1887
1878
1881
Nov
Feb
Apr
Mch
Dec

13,

11,
18,
26,
31,
19,

1843

Nov

27,

1889

Jly
Feb
May
Jan
Aug
Oct
Jly

April 14,

Apr
Oct
Oct
Aug
Mch

Oct
Aug
Feb

1909

1906
1907
1892
1920
1893
1897
1889
1891
1870
1865
1889
1888
1901
Apr 18,
1909

1886
1899
1869
1880
1849

Sep 23,
1871
Apr 26,

2 1925

14,

18,

4,

11,
28,
22,
17,

26,
5,
14,

1889

Jan
Nov
Oct
Feb
Aug
Oct
Nov
Apr
Nov
Oct
Oct
Sep
Apr
1882

13,
24,
6,

14,
14,
13,
16,
15,
8,

4,

29,
20,
15,

1932
1883
1867
1911
1919

1907
1915
1880

1881

1876

1881

1901

1840
1851
1889
Jun 6,
1913
1919
1943
1884
1885
1905
1909
1863
1874
1886
1888
1889
1916

Feb
1895
1900
Oct
Jly
Oct
Jly
May
Dec
Aug

Feb
Jly
Aug
Jan
Jan

13,

30,
5,

27,
24,
17,
12,
13,

20,
12,
4,

15,
20,

1977

Jun
1954
1962
1967
Feb
May
Feb
Jly
Mch

22,

28,
22,
24,
18,
30,

1922

Jly

19,

1956

June 30,

Dec
Jan
Jly
Jan

April 19,

Feb
Jan
Jan
Mch
Aug
Apr
Aug

Oct
Dec
Jan

1961

Jly
Aug
Aug
Sep
Dec

April 16,

Dec
Nov
Mch
Jan
Jly
Sep
Aug
1937

7y

20,
20,
15,

26,
29,
28,
18,
20,
1,

19,

29,
19,
24,

27,
26,
31,
23,
1,

6,
19,
31,
3,
8,
23,
12,

1962

1928
1962
1918
1994
1979
1987
1929

1931
1951
1973
1960
1960
Cpl U.S.
1979

1950
1980
1943
1930
1920

1957

1957
1957
1971
1952
1932
1948
1949
1962
1954
1920
1903
1902
1902

1919
1936
1915

1985
1992
1992
1970
1970
1991
1982
1936
1921
1957
1947
1983
1960

Son of William & Ella

Army WW IT

Father
Mother

Wife of J.H. Burgess
Age 89

Mother

Son of W.L. & C.D.

Wife of W.M. Miles

Father
Mother



Hatcher,Willie Jean Petty
Wilson, Emmalene Petty
Petty, Hubert E. (Bud)
Petty, Mattie Pagett
Skinner, Lois

Daniels, S. Estell
Daniels, J. Paul
Griggs, M. Cicero
Garner, Clifton

Cain, Walter

Cain, Savannah

Cain, Lillie Pearl
Allen, Anna Leila
Allen, William Thomas
Powell, John Thomas
Powel, Mrs. Q.E.
McKinns Richard Koonce
Spears, Nathan Chatwell
Spears, America Frances
Spears, William M.
Spears, W. Lewis
Spears, James M.
McFadden, Martha Jane
McKinna, Effie

McKinna, Monnie L.
Spears, Jane

Spears, Infant

Spears

Burgess, T.C.

Burgess, H.

McClendon, Mary

Warren, John

Warren, Loduskie L.
Graham, C.W.

Graham, J. A.

Graham, Walter J.
Graham, Ester J.
Matthews, Mary Mathis
Spears, Safroney

Kemp, Mary

Arrent, Daniel W.
Spears, Callie

Spears, Dovie

Spears, J. W.

Jones, Mellissie I.
Jones, McKelvin
Smother, Allie

Scott, (Bill)William Watson
CSA

Scott, Mrs. Margaret M.
Respress, Hattie C.
Respress, D.D.

Respress, Infant

Respress, Daniel E.
Morrison, Lily Bessie
Morrison
Morrison,
Morrison,
Morrison, Infant
Morrison, Jake

Nelson, Jonah

Nelson, Milton

Nelson, Mildred Watson

Mch 25,

Nov 28,

Dec 29,
Jan 26,

Mch 24,

1872

Mary E. Miles
M.G.
May 10,

Apr 18, 1909 Jan 31, 1938
Feb 16, 1916 Sep 3, 1988
Sep 20, 1888 Mch 19, 1962
Jan 17, 1887 Feb 14, 1978
Jly 17, 1909 Mch 29, 1966 SSgt USAF WWll, Korea
Jun 4, 1886 Nov 7, 1947
1862 Sep 28, 1940
Feb 29, 1872 Jun 19, 1946
Feb 14, 1894 Sep 10 1924
May 8, 1890
Feb 20. 1895 Oct 16, 1975
May 1919 Jan 4, 1921
Sep 11, 1892 Jan 9, 1927
Feb 2, 1884 Aug 6, 1958
Dec 1, 1859 Jun 15, 1906
1860 May 9, 1925
Jun 6, 1890 Sep 15, 1956
Mch 20, 1897 Aug 25, 1963
Apr 14, 1864 Aug 21, 1950 Wife of William M.
Sep 6, 1859 Sep 10, 1934
1886 Feb 22, 1919
1895 Jan 27, 1919
May 17, 1837 Aug 16, 1908
Apr 17, 1868 Sep 10, 1900
Apr 10, 1889 Mch 4, 1912 Wife of R.K. McKinna
no dates
Dec 1907 Dec 1907 Infant of Wm & A.
no dates
no dates
Jly 24, 1870 1935
Nov 1, 1872 Dec 1, 1930
Apr 16, 1875 Feb 18, 1907 Wife of John Warren
Nov 30, 1907 Oct 18, 1933
June 12, 1912 June 17, 1914
Sep 7, 1892 Jun 9, 1949
1894 Dec 22, 1961
Apr 6, 1876 Feb 24, 1908
1958
Mch 14, 1839 Jun 27, 1913
Mch 12, 1895 Jan 21, 1919
Nov 12, 1892 Sep 30, 1980
Sept 20, 1898 Sept 23, 1934
Mch 11, 1897 April 15, 1937
Apr 1, 1889 May 26, 1963
Nov 30, 1882 Dec 15, 1937
1899 1963
1830 1905 Pvt Co B 53 Ala Regt
Jun 30, 1878 May 1, 1907
Jan 17, 1849 Apr 22, 1932
Sep 26, 1851 Mch 1930
Jan 22, 1912 Jan 27, 1912
Oct 2, 1940 Ala Corp 72 Regt CAC
Oct 8, 1897 Jly 29, 1910 Dau of M.G.-M.E.
Apr 5, 1877 Aug 4, 1922 Wife of M.G. Morrison
Mch 15, 1872 Apr 11, 1909
1900 S b to M.G.-M.E. Morrison
1903-1993
1842 1915
Feb 8, 1916 Mch 7, 1916 Son of J.R. & Mildred
May 5, 1885 Mch 8, 1953



Nelson,
Stanley,
Stanley,
Gillman,
Gillman,
Padgett,
Padgett,
Padgett.
Padgett,
Baxley,
Baxley,
Spears,
Spears,
Phillips,
Phillips,
Phillips,
Spears,
Spears,
Spears,
Hobbs,
Hobbs,
Hobbs,
Fowler,
Ramer,
Peterson,
Kemp,
McDonald,
McDonald,
Williams,
Wiliams
McDonald,
Childers,
Childers,
Childers
Childers,
Childers,
Eldridge,
Eldridge,
Slaughter,
Slaughter,
Commander,
Commander
Commander,
Commander
Gillman,
Gillman,
Nelson,
Nelson,
Nelson,
McCrary,
McCrary,
Morrison,
Morrison,
Goar,
Parker,
Stanley,
Stanley,
Harrell,
Spears,
Spears,
Walden,
Walden,
Riddle,

Buler B.
Wesley

John
Vasser A.
Lodusky Catherine Feb
Henry W

Julia Hobbs
Martilla

J.R.

Charles M.
Sarah M.
John A.

Lee Stanley
Lincoln
Carrie
Hutch

Julia Jones

Mch

Nov

W.B.

Mary Emma
J.W.

Dovie Oller

Ada M.
John R.
Addie May

Sep

Jan

May

Mary A. Watson Jly

William Andrew

Arzula
Thomas R.
Ola McDonald

Aug

Oscar L.
Infant
Norah B.

Jun

Ezekial L.

Bessie M.

Daniel
Sallie L.
Mrs. Sue-Dell May
Samual, William
Willie F.

Oct

Freddy

A.M.
Laura

Nora
Mary N.
L.H.

Ralph Frazier

Annie Lee
William C.
Lodusky Padgett

Ivey Stanley
Will E.

Susannah
Ira
William Owen

Janie
Hiram H.
Clyde
Lois A. Kilpatrick
Bryan Watson

1899

Aug 8,
Feb 3,
Oct 12,
1874
Aug 5,
1880
Mch
Oct
Nov
Nowv
Apr
Mch 11,
Sep 20,
1882
Oct 6,
Sep 1,
1917

30,

20,
8,

19,
10,
10,
11,

20,

27,

8,
29,

1889
1861

Mch 14,
1874
1876
1876
Nov 17,
Dec 10,

26,

3,

Jun 20,
1898
Aug 19,

13,

Jly 25,
Mch 7,
1852
Jly 25,
29,1876
Sep
Jan

15,

30,
16,
Feb 17,
Feb
Dec
Jly
Sep
Mch
Feb
Apr
Dec
Nov
Oct
Jan
Dec
Jun
Jly
Dec

4,
9,
22,
9,
26,
2,
5,
5,
11,
14,
4,
12,
25,
27,
22,

Oct
Aug
Oct

10,
3,
22,

1882 Jun 22, 1959
1842 Apr 7, 1923
1845 Jan 31, 1922
Aug 22, 1945 Rev.
1880 Jun 30, 1949 Mother
Nov 23, 1966
1898 Sep 23, 1972
1902 Apr 27, 1994
1907 Mch 27, 1996
1874 Feb 11, 1950 Father
1878 Feb 10, 1953
1892 Apr 15, 1937
1898 Sep 23, 1954
May 1, 1972
1880 Mar 2, 1955
1903 Dec 21, 1950
Apr 17, 1942
no dates
no dates
Feb 12, 1909 Son of H.W. & L.G. Hobbs
May 30,1927
no dates
no dates
1881 Aug 19, 1914
Mch 23, 1943 Mother, Wf of Archie B.
1928
Dec 7, 1937 Mother
1872 Oct 12, 1929 Father
1899 Oct 23, 1918 Wife of Audley
1895 Mch 12, 1896 born in Walton Co, FL
Jly 30, 1899 Son of E.L. & B.M. Childers
1899 Sep 23, 1900 Dau of E.L. & B.M.
1862 Apr 26, 1941
1880 Jun 8, 1943 Married Aug 22, 1894
Jan 28, 1929
1852 Mch 9, 1921
Aug 9, 1956
1872 Sept 19, 1935
1902 Aug 22, 1905 Son of D.W. & L.E.
1899 Jly 13, 1899 Son of D.W. & L.E.
1879 Jun 21, 1952
1886 Sep 7, 1922 Wife of A.M. Gillman
1879 Aug 5, 1944
1858 Jly 9, 1933
1887 Oct 30, 1918
1893 Aug 3, 1920
1891 Jan 1, 1928
1863 Nov 21, 1909
1873 Sep 30, 1938
1897 May 4, 1916 Wife of R.S. Goar
1880 Mch 5, 1929
1875 Jan 7, 1942 Mother
1871 May 23, 1938
1902 Aug 19, 1937
1929 Feb 2, 1933
1964
1892 Nov 16, 1976
1915 Jan 6, 1954
1929 Feb 2, 1964



Gillman, Queen Esther
Dukes, Vickie L.
Kemp, Viva Lee

Kemp, Wiley Dank
Hobbs, Annie Arrant
Hobbs, Henry Chandler

Nov 17,

Oct 21,

Hobbs,
Kemp,
Arrant,
Arrant,
Arrant,
Gray,
Arrant,
Arrant,
Gillman,
Gillam,
Dean,

Heath, W.W.

Watson,
Watson,
Watson,
West,
Watson,
Watson,
Watson,

Lloyd G.
Wiley Dank

Andrew
Elvina
Boyd

Ida Arrant

Ezra
John A.
Ambrose
Amanda

Vallona Gillman

(E11)

Madison A.
Maggie A.
Quinton R.

Masuria

Azriah
Eugenia T.
Geo W.

Oct 21,

Oct 16,

English, Ellie J Petterson

Weeks,

Weeks,

Redman,
Redman,
Redman,
Redman,
Arrant,
Arrant,
Watson,
Watson,
Miller,

Morrison,

Jones,

Joseph S.
Celia Danley

Allen Green
Charlie M.
Nancy

Mrs. Mary L.
John Angus
Mahala Padgett
Matthew M.
Georgia S.
Flora

Syble G.

Luther H.

Jan 22,

June 1,

Vonnie M.
Hilliard S.
Effie A.

Martha Ovella
Jones, James Lewis
Jones, Bertha Mae
Johnson, Jennie Jones
Burgess, Hiram M.
Burgess, Martha Ovella
Burgess, John Jacob
Burgess, Betty Juanita
Burgess, Frank

Jones,
Smith,
Smith,
Jones,

Aug 1,

Jan 27, 1861 Oct 19, 1939
1882 Apr 30, 1946
Jun 25, 1895 Sep 28, 1974
1882 Jly 24, 1950

no dates

no dates
Jan 8, 1918 Aug 11, 1974
1882 Jly 24, 1950
1866 1910
1868 1906
1889 Oct 1907
no dates

no dates
Jun 16, 1890 May 21, 1984
1839 Jly 12, 1908
Aug 31, 1841 Nov 8, 1937
Sep 25, 1876 Apr 12, 1911
1868 1937
Aug 8, 1896 Jan 18, 1944
Jun 13, 1903 Jan 20, 1990
Mar 3, 1926 Apr 23, 1946
Jun 11, 1846 Apr 11, 1926
Sep 2, 1860 Jly 26, 1933
Jly 31, 1858 Jan 12, 1933
Dec 17, 1882 Mch 17, 1942
Nov 20, 1898 May 16, 1936
1895 Jan 9, 1974 Father
Feb 22, 1895 Sep 27, 1968
Mar 12. 1868 Mch 12, 1947
Apr 11, 1891 Nov 2, 1966
Jly 20, 1904 Mch 31, 1987
Jan 6, 1870 Aug 10, 1968
Jun 16,1890 May 21, 1984
Jan 16, 1896 Aug 5, 1989
1892 1946
1892 1975
May 30, 1927 May 15, 1971
Dec 22, 1902 Feb 6, 1933
1898 Jan 3, 1973
1904 Married Aug 4,
Oct 2, 1893 Sep 17, 1952
Feb 22, 1900 Mch 31, 1983
Feb 16, 1860 Jun 30, 1930
Feb 14, 1875 Apr 1, 1955
Jly 14, 1903 Sep 5. 1959
Oct 24, 1901 Jun 28, 1987
Feb 28, 1881 Apr 14, 1950
Dec 24, 1884 Dec 2, 1965
Sep 7 1915 Mar 4, 1931
Jly 13, 1932 Jly 30 1933
Jly 8, 1919 Aug 24 1958

LEONIA BAPTIST CHURCH CEMETERY #2

Leonia Baptist Church Cemetery

** Denotes double headstone

In Momory of

b Bibb Co,GA d Holmes Co,FL

Surveyed by Lucretia Collins Sunday, January 17, 1999

Wife of A.J. Dean

Father
Mother
(Mason)
Wife of J.V. English

Mother

1921

(Mason)

S1 US Navy WW1l


https://web.archive.org/web/20001206055800/http:/rootsweb.com/~flholmes/cemeteri.htm#Leonia2

Burgess
John Jacob 09/07/1915 - 03/04/1931

Betty Juanita 07/13/1932 - 07/30/1933

** Hiram M. 02/08/1881 - 04/14 /1950 Mason
** Martha Ovella 12/24/1884 - 12/02/1965

Frank B. 07/08/1919 - 08/24/1958

S1 US Navy WWII

Wavine Garrett 03/27/1935 - 08/18/1941
Daughter of Mr. & Mrs. F. M. Garrett

A] Heath, Jr. 09/13/1943 - 11/30/1972

Albert Heath 11/11/1935 - 01/22/1936

** McCoy D. Thompson 10/18/1907 - 04/28/1973
** Eula Mae Thompson 12/24 /1910 -

Redmon:
Kathy 01/30/1960 - 02/02/1960

Ann 10/09/1960 - 10/09/1960

Floyd 10/31/1961 - 11/01/1961

** Charlie M. 04/11/1898 - 11/02/1966
** Nancy K. 07/20/1904 - 03/31,/1987
Mar. 08/19/1920

** Allen Green 03/12/1868 - 03/12/1940
** Mary Lethie 01/06/1870 - 08/10/1968

Weeks:

** Joseph S. 01/22/1895 - 01/09/1974

** Celia Danley 02/22/1895 - 09/27 /1968
Louie 12/28/1924 - 09/30/1960 Son

W E (Ell) Heath 1868 - 1937

Albert Heath 11/11/1935 - 01/22/1936

Talmadge Heath (Pe-Lo) 11/11/1917



Onnie Arrant Heath 04/22/1922 - 09/09/1939
Infant son of Talmadge & Onnie Heath 09/05/1939
Gerald M. Thompson 09/26/1933 - 08/19/1941
Nellie R. Thompson 11/26/1937 - 08/07/1941
Syble G. Morrison 12/22/1932 - 02/06/1933
Andrews:

** Annie Lee C. 09/18/1904 - 08/21/1977

** John Thomas 01/19/1900 - 04/24/1941

Exie Lou 12/31/1929 - 08/02/1930

James Cornell Peterson 01/19/1924 - 01/22/1933

Emmer Josephine Peterson 06/22/1926 - 12/22/1940

** Hillard S. Smith 10/02/1893 - 09/17/1952
** Effie A. Smith 02/22/1900 - 03/31/1983

Jones:
Martha Ovella 02/16/1868 - 06/30/1930

James Lewis 02/14/1875 - 04/01/1955

Berth Mae 07/14/1903 - 09/05/1959

Jennie Jones Johnson 10/24/1901 - 06/28 /1987

** Luther H. 06/01/1898 - 01/03/1973

** Vonnie M. 08/01/1904 - 08/09/1993

Mar. 08/04/1921

** John Angus Arrant 06/16/1890 - 05/21/1984

** Mahala Padgett Arrant 01/16/1896 - 04/05/1989
Mar. 08/19/1923

George W. Watson 12/17/1882 - 03 /17 /1942

** Azriah Watson 09/02/1860 - 07/26/1933
** Eugenia T. Watson 07/31/1858 - 01/12/1933

Annie Arrant Hobbs



Henry Chandler Hobbs

Lloyd G. Hobbs 01/08/1918 - 08/11/1974

Watson:

** Georgia S. 1892 - 1975

** Matthew M. 1892 - 1946

Mozetta Daughter of Matthew & Georgia 10/05/1921 - 06/28/1925

Watson:
Madison A. 08/08/1896 - 01/18/1944

Maggie A. 06/13/1903 - 01/20/1990

Quinton R. 03/03/1926 - 04/23/1946

Masouria A. West 06/11/1846 - 04/11/1926

Vallona Gillman 09/25/1876 - 04/12/1911 Wife of A ] Dean
Amanda Gillman 08/03/1841 - 03/08/1937

Ambrose Ira Gillman 10/16/1839 - 07/12/1908
Pvt., Co. G, 33 Ala Inf., CSA

Diana Elaine Williams 09/24/1944 - 12/29/1944
James Angus Pelham 10/10/1925

Alma Gilman 01/18/1919 - 03/10/1919

Glady Gillman 12/18/1901 - 07/23 /1902

** A M Gillman 02/04/1879 - 06/21/1952
** Laura Gillman 12/09/1886 - 09/07/1923

Nelson:
Nora 07/22/1879 - 08/05/1944

Mary M. 09/09/1858 - 07/09/1933
L.H.03/26/1887 -10/30/1918
Jonah Nelson 1842 - 1915

Milton 02/8/1916 - 03/07/1916
Son of JR & Mildred



**Mildred Watson Nelson 05/05/1885 - 03/08/1953
*] R. Nelson 08/08/1882 - 06/22/1959

Ralph Frazier McCrary 02/02/1893 - 08/03/1920
Annie Lee McCrary 04/05/1891 - 01/01/1928
Lester C. Smith 07/06/1905 - 05/01/1930

*William O. Morrison 12/05/1863 - 11/24 /1909
** Lodusky Padgett Morrison 11/11/1873 - 09/30/1938

Will E. Parker 01/04/1880 - 03/05/1929

Alva C. Stanley 08/14/1910 - 03/29/1934
Susanna Stanley 12/12/1875 - 01/07 /1942 mother
Ira E. Stanley 06/25/1871 - 05/23/1938

Ezra Arrant

Ida Arrant Gray

**Elvina Arrant 1868 - 1906
** Andrew Arrant 1866 - 1910

W. Clea Burnham 12/29/1910 - 10/08/1993

**Vivia Lea Kemp 06/25/1895 - 09/28 /1974
** Wiley Dank Kemp 10/21/1882 - 07/24/1950

William Owen Harrell 07/27/1902 - 08/19/1937
Vickie L. Dukes 11/17/1882 - 04/30/1946

Queen Esther Gillman 01/27/1861 - 10/19/1939
Bryan Watson Riddle 10/02/1922 - 06/21/1964
Clyde M. Walden 10/10/1892 - 11/16/1976

Lois A. Walden Kilpatrick 08/03/1915 - 01/06/1954

**John Drew Weeks 06/04/1913 - 12/02/1959
** Edna B. Weeks 07/12/1917



** Hiram H. Spears 1899 - 1964
** Omie H. Spears 1902 - 1992

Janie Spears 12/22/1929 - 02/02/1933

** Frances W. Gillman 1918 - 1953
** Leon E. Gillman 1915 - 1953

** Hutch Padgett 10/19/1902 - 04/24/1994
** Julia Jones Padgett 11/10/1907 - 03 /27 /1996
Mar. 11/18/1933

** John R. Phillips 10/06,/1880 - 03/02/1955
** Ada M. Phillips 09/20,/1882 - 05/01/1972

Addie May Phillips 09/01/1903 - 12/21/1950 daughter of John & Ada

**W. B. Baxley 11/10,/1874 - 02/11,/1950
** May Emma Baxley 04/11,/1878 - 02/10/1953

Spears:
Buller B. 01/27/1917 - 04/17 /1942

Dovie O.09/20/1898 - 09/23/1954
JW03/11/1892 -04/15/1937

John

Wesley

Homer Gillman 11/17/1925 - 06/22/1986
Padgett:

*LM,Jr.09/13/1926 - 03/27/1992
**Leon 05/16/1928 - 09/03/1930
**Lincoln 11/20/1889 - 11/23/1966

** Carrie 03/08/1898 - 09/23/1972

** Rev. John A. Gillman 03/30/1874 - 08/22/1945
** Lee Stanley 08/05/1880 - 06/30/1949

Sarah M. Stanley 10/12/1845 - 01/31/1922

Charles M. Stanley 02/03/1842 - 04/07/1923
Pvt., Co. D, 59 Regt. Ala Inf., CSA

**William Samuel Slaughter 09/30/1872 - 09/19/1939



** Syedell Eldridge Slaughter 05/29/1876 - 08/07/1956

Willie R. Commander 01/16/1902 - 08/22/1905
Son of DW & Lizzie

Freddy S. Commander 02/17/1899 - 07/13/1899
Son of DW & Lizzie

John Leonard Morrison 1903 - 1993
Beloved Daddy of Leonard - Margaret - Phillip - Dale - Donnie

Lodusky B. Tice 11/22/1898 - 01/26/1997

J. B. Tice 11/10/1921 - 10/31/1936

Emma L Slaughter & infant son 12/14/1905 - 11/26/1924

Sandra J. Morrison 12/23/1949 - 05/31/1951

Daniel Eldridge 10/15/1852 - 01/28/1929

Mary E. Miles 04/05/1877 - 08 /04/1922 wife of M G Morrison

M G Morrison 03/15/1872 - 04/11/1909

Lily Bessie 10/08/1897 - 07/29/1910 daughter of MG & Mary Morrison
Sally L. Eldridge 07/25/1852 - 03/09/1921

** Bessie M. Childers 03/07/1880 - 06/08/1943
** Ezekiel L. Childers 07/25/1862 - 04/26/1941

Ola McDonald 12/10/1899 - 10/23/1918 wife of Audley Williams

** Thomas R. McDonald 11/17/1872 -10/12/1929
** Arzula McDonald 08/03/1876 -12/17/1937

William Andrew Kemp 1876 - 1928 father
William Henry Kemp 1910 - 1966 son

Mary Kemp 03/14/1889 - 06/22/1913 mother
Janie Spears

**John Warren 11/01/1872 -12/01/1930
** Loduskie L. Warren 04/16/1875 - 02/18/1907



Monnie L. McKinna 4/10/1883 - 03/04/1912 wife of RK McKinna
Effie McKinna 04/17/1868 - 09/10/1900

Martha Jane McFadden 05/17/1837 - 08/16/1908

Graham:

*Walter J., Jr. 07/05/1927

**E. Jane 02/01/1938

J.A.06/12/1914 - 06/17 /1914

G.W.11/30/1917 -10/18/1933

Walter J. 09/07/1892 - 06/09/1949

Ester Lee 03/24/1894 - 12/22 /1961

Mary Kemp 03/14/1839 - 06/27/1913 mother

Mary E. Matthews 04/06/1876 - 02/24 /1908

Wilmer R. Carroll 11/16/1924 - 09/01/1927

Daniel W. Arrant 03/12/1895 - 01/21/1919

Mary A. Watson 07/26/1874 - 03/23 /1943 wife of Archie B. Peterson
Julia Hobbs Fowler

Martilla Ramer 03/14 /1881 - 08/19/1914

Henry W. Hobbs

Vasser Hobbs 05/08/1889 - 02/12/1903 son of HW & LC Hobbs
Lodusky Catherine Hobbs 02/29/1861 - 05/30/1927

Mrs. Margaret Scott 06/30/1858 - 05/01/1907

William Watson Scott 1830 - 1905
Pvt., Co B, 53 Ala Regt., CSA

Repress:
**D.D.09/26/1851 - 03/1930
** Hattie C. 01/27/1849 - 04/22/1932

Daniel E. 10/02/40



ALA Corp 72 Regt

Spears:
Nathan Chatwell 03/20/1897 - 08/25/1963

** America Francis 04/14/1864 - 08/21 /1950
** William M. 09/06/1859 - 09/10/1934

James M. 01/26/1895 - 01/27/1919

W. Lewis 12/23/1886 - 02/22/1919

Richard Koonce McKinna 06/06/1890 - 09/15/1956
John Thomas Powell 12/01/1859 - 06/15/1906

Mrs. Q. E. Powell 11/28/1860 - 05/09/1925

** Anna Leila Allen 09/11/1892 - 01/09/1927
** William Thomas Allen 02/22/1884 - 08/06/1958

D. L. Lashley 01/12/1925 - 04/11/1917

*Walter Cain 05/18/1890
** Savannah Cain 02/20/1895 - 10/16/1975

Lillie Pearl Cain
Callie Spears 11/12/1892 - 09/30/1980

*McKelvin Jones 11/30/1882 -12/15/1937
** Mellissie I. Jones 04/01/1889 - 05/26/1963

Pearlie Mae Jones Andrews 01/30/1908 - 04/13/1926
Wife of Walker Andrews

Allie Smothers 1899 - 1968

** George Franklin English 01/10/1910 - 10/14/1959
** Onmer P. English 05/05/1916 - 06/07/1990

Alvis Gillman 01/10/1913 - 06/29/1954
Sgt, 610 Base Unit Army Air Force, WWII

Safroney Spears 1872 - 1958

Clifton Garner 02/14/1894 - 09/10/1924



M. Cicero Griggs 02/29/1872 - 06/19/1946

Carroll:
** William W. 07/18/1885 - 05/13/1966
** Alice A 10/13/1888 -12/20/1970

** Lula Beatrice 05/27/1918 - 09/27 /1951
** Hollie Daniel 01/14/1914 - 02/11/1992
Mar. 03/21/1936

Wendell Wayne 11/29/1938 - 11/16/1968
Son of Hollie & Lula Carroll

**Louise B. Slay 04/04/1927 - 06/20/1983

** Millard "Nick" Slay 08/08/1916 - 04/01/1992
Mar. 07/03/1944

** A.G. Brake 10/31/1902 - 09/09/1984

** Ammie Lee Brake 11/30/1908 - 10/10/1987
Mar. 10/21/1925

James Wesley Brake 06/08/1932 - 03/27/1939

** Herbert E.(Bud) Petty 09/20/1888 - 03/19/1962
** Mattie Padgett Petty 01/17/1887 - 02/14/1978

Emmalen Petty Wilson 02/16/16 - 09/03 /1988
Mother of Rex, Ted, and Bob

Willie Jean Petty Hatcher 04/18/1909 - 01/31/1938

* B, H. Weeks 09/30/1899 - 09/23 /1983
*Luray Weeks 04/15/1916 - 08/12/1960

Wallace Key Morrison 03/17/1901 - 01/20/1960

**Quo N. Morrison 07/20/1909 - 04/18/1977 Cpl, US Army, WWII
**Mary J. Morrison 05/13/1909 - 06/22/1979

** Robert L. Allerd 02/12/1910 - 03/07 /1968
** Lois J. Allerd 02/25/1912 - 02/26/1961

Dwayne E. McCormick 06/13/1946 - 10/05/1970
**Bessie Low McCormick 09/09/1921

** Frank McCormick 05/16/1921 - 12/25/1987
Mar. 05/31/1941



**John W. McCormick 08/13/1888 - 12/24/1974 Pvt US Army
**Effie M. McCormick 09/09/1905 - 01/12/1984
Mar. 08/17/1919

Loyce Skinner 07/17/1909 - 03/29/1966
SSgt US Air Force WWII Korea

**Samuel H. Smith 02/05/1883 - 02/03,/1969
** Letitia Powell Smith 09/10/1984 - 11/18,/1918

Lillie Dale Smith 06/22/1940 - 10/01/1960

** Daniel R. Spann 10/05/1928 - 09/03 /1969
** Margaret V. Spann Rush 05/09/1933 - 12/01/1989

** Willie C. Brannon 12/23/1902 - 08/02/1972
** Ressie R. Brannon 09/09/1909 -

Mar. 01/06/1930

** Ramer Davis 10/29/1918

** Trudie Cook Davis 03/03/1918 - 07/01/1996
Mar. 12/27/1939

**Harkless Alvin Davis 12/27/1913 - 08/26/1971
**Selma W. Davis 10/23/1915

Ida Lou Phillips
Effie Spears Cook 08/02/1893 - 01/02/1978

**].D. (Dan) Greggs 10/13/1895 - 03/02/1969
** Fannie Greggs 03/18/1889 - 08/30/1970

** Everett Greggs 05/27/1907 - 09/23/1984
** Ollie C. Greggs 05/02/1912 - 08/22/1994
Mar. 01/16/1928

Teresa Carroll 1965 - 1973

** Carlie D. Carroll 04/06/1907 - 10/26/1970
** Alma J. Carroll 08/24/1907 - 02/11/1987

*Etta G. Smith 06/29/1914
** Lane D. Smith 01/21/1909 - 12/29/1977

** Margaret Ann Smith 03/30/1883 - 03/08/1960
** William W. Smith 05/20/1880 - 04/04/1968



Oscar Clayton Smith 10/10/1903 - 07/01/1974
Donald F. Martin 12/02/1938 - 08 /01/1973

Martha Lee Pennington 11/12/1955 - 08/21 /1960
Emily L Greggs Pennington 09/05/1930 - 08/22/1960
William Henry Pennington 01/30/1926 - 08/21/1960
Pfc, US Army, WWII

275 Regt., 70 Inf Div

Karina Pennington Gillis 01/21/1938 - 08/21/1960
Pamela Martin 1969 - 1976

Patrick Martin 1968 - 1976

** Council Miller 12/26/1904 - 01/26/1974
** Jossie Miller 01/20/1908

** Samuel B. Spears 11/05/1905 - 08/11/1966
** Bernice M. Watson 09/11/1915 - 03/03/1973

** Daniel T. McKinna 04/21/1886 - 02/18/1961
** Frances M. McKinna 04/16/1890 - 06/20/1963

Marvin M. McKinna 03/02/1916 - 01/02/1978
Pvt, US Army, WWII

Helen Lewis Sawyer 11/02/1929 - 02/25/1958
Clarence Sawyer 1907 - 1969

George Sawyer 1882 - 1969

Ray Neal Burgess 06/16/1935 - 07/12/1979
James (Bill) Burgess 01/14/1945 - 05/06/1978

** Dillard Burgess 01/12/1904 - 01/03/1972
** Ruthie Mae Burgess 05/10/1910 - 07/12/1978

Charles H. Padgett 06/01/1892 - 10/27/1918
Son of William S. Padgett & Ella Padgett

Preston Padgett 11,/09/1906 - 10/30/1926



Flora Alice Padgett 07/12/1907 - 07/05/1962

** William S. Padgett 03/06/1865 - 07/12/1951
**Ella Morrison Padgett 02/14/1870 - 02/20/1931

Alma Lanie Padgett 03/14/1891 - 01/22/1987
Thomas R. Cotton 12/21/1889 - 08/13/1929
Oma L. Cotton 02/03/1895 - 06/20/1987

** Mary Janice Crowder Padgett 11/24/1916 - 02/18/1997
** Reese Padgett 01/25/1913 -

Roger

Jerry
David

Commander:
** James Wiley 11/09/1889 - 05/03 /1969
** Fannie A. 05/21/1899 - 05/07 /1981

**George W. 1881 - 1953
**Mary S. 1883 - 1953

Burgess:

**Douglas 11/02/1872 -11/08/1952
**Malissa 05/18/1884 - 07/01/1970
**Samuel D., Sr. 10/10/1909 - 08/11 /1967
** Jessie D. 03/19/1904

Mar. 09/09/1935

** Dillard 01/12/1904 - 01/03/1972
** Ruthie Mae 05/10/1910 - 07/12/1978

James (Bill) 01/14/1945 - 05/06/1978
Ray Neal 06/16/1935 - 07/12/1979

** Edwin Bert Riddle 09/17/1893 - 03/17/1979
** Mary Ethel Riddle 12/28,/1897 - 12/12/1984

Ella Viola Riddle Brooks 10/15/1920 - 07 /24 /1994

**L F (Buck) Lyster 08/26/1909 - 12/09/1992
** Ruby P. Lyster 03/06/1909 - 02/13/1962



Monica Ann Lyster 07/14/1958 - 05/26/1977

Foy Sanders 01/03/1918 - 07/24 /1985
Pvt US Army WWII

Lillian Sanders

Ronald Kenneth Padgett 07/27/1951 - 09/02/1998
Donald Devon Padgett 1948 - 1954

** Velma Smith 08/26/1923

** Max L. Smith 04/03/1918 - 03/19/1998

SSgt, US Army WWII

* Willie F. Lyster 12/02/1878 - 03/12/1958
#* Ollie C. Lyster 08/19,/1884 - 02/17/1956

** Robert L. Allred 02/12/1910 - 03/07/1968
** Lois J. Allred 02/25/1912 - 02/26/1961

** Joseph Clarence Creamer 01/12/1903 - 02/19/1973
** Maggie Crews Creamer 02/02/1903 - 09/23/1993

** Malgram Holland 07/11/1909
**10/05/1912 - 03/27/1995

Mar. 10/09/1933

Chapel Sanders 09/28/1909 - 05/26/1952

** Dovie D. Sanders 10/04 /1889 - 08/04 /1973
** George W. Sanders 01/25/1888 - 01/15/1960

Thomas Obie Sanders 1916 - 1978 SSgt US Army

Malcom J. Alford 04/07/1927 - 05/22/1951
US Navy S2

** Richard C. Cordle 11/11/1886 - 02/28/1950
** Vickie B. Cordle 02/18/1899 - 05/22/1980

Burgess:
Ada A.04/26/1869 - 02/24/1943

SR 03/31/1880 - 07/18/1930

Josphine Robbins 12/19/1849 - 03/30/1920
Wife of H Burgess, Sr.



Joel H. Burgess 05/18/1843 - 09/23/1922
Madison Monroe 11/27/1871 - 07/19/1957

Prescott:
Julie Morrison Prescott 12/24 /1889 - 04/26/1956

Charles A. Prescott 07/02/1925 - 06/30/1957
Betty Jean Prescott 02/14/1932 -12/07 /1957

**Joseph Reed Andrews 08/30/1907 - 03/02/1972
**Essie Lee Andrews 10/31/1912 - 04/25/1995

Jane Morrison 05/08/1883 - 01/20/1971

Morrison:
Lee 08/03/1911 -01/15/1932

Charlie 10/18/1919 - 04/19/1948
Will 07/18,/1907 - 02/26/1949
Make 01/07/1867 - 07/21/1952

Jake 04/14/1915 - 01/29/1962
Pfc, US Army WWII

Miles:
W J (Bully) Miles 04/04 /1880 - 01/28/1958

D B Miles 10/11/1881 - 03/18/1920
W L Miles 10/28/1876 - 08/20/1903
Catherine M. Miles 08/22/1881 - 04/01/1902 Mother

Leonard Jester Miles 03/01/1901 - 08/19/1902
Son of WC Miles & C Miles

W M Miles 10/26,/1840 - 10/29/1919

Nancy C. Miles 08/05/1851 -12/19/1936
Wife of William

Carter:
Alden Carter 02/14/1889 - 01/24/1915



Essie L. Carter 08/31/1889 - 06/06/1961
Bernice Alton Carter 01/1381913 - 07/27/1985
Annie Ruth Carter 11/24/1919 - 08/26/1992
Karl Douglas Carter 10/06/1943 - 08/31/1992

** Joseph H. Lynn 02/14 /1884 - 05/23/1970
** Sarah Ada Lynn 08/14/1885 -12/01/1970

Charles Lynn 11/26/1925 - 07/09/1926

Lula L. Truett 1882 - 1937

Maisine Lou Stanley 02/27/1927 - 04/03 /1939
Emm L. Stanley 1909 - 1982

Joseph H. Huggins 04/15/1863 - 11/19/1936
Annie Pope Huggins 11/08/1874 - 03/31/1921
Queen Weeks 10/04/1886 - 01/03/1957

Sam W. Weeks 10/29/1888 - 07/08/1947

S. Estelle Daniels 06/04 /1886 - 11/07 /1947

J. Paul Daniels 03/25/1862 - 09/28/1940
Daniel D. Morrison 1827 - 1895

Martha W. Morrison 1840 - 1900

Dollie Harrelson 1887 - 1954

Harvey Webster Helms 1878 - 1962

Martha Lou Ida Helms 1881 - 1967

Flora Miller 05/30/1927 - 05/15/1971

Oscar L. McDonald 06/20/1895 - 03/12/1896

Norah B. Childers 08/19/1899 - 09/23 /1900
Daughter of E.L. & B.M. Childers



Ivey Stanley Goar 10/14/1897 - 05/04/1916
Wife of R. S. Goar

Boyd Arrant 1889 - 10/1907
John A. Arrant 06/16/1890 - 05/21/1984

Ellie J. Petterson English 11/20/1898 - 05/16/1936
Wife of ].V. English

Infant Spears 12/1907 - 12/1907
Infant of Wm & A. Spears

T. C. Burgess - no dates
H. Burgess - no dates
Mary McClendon 07/24/1870 - 1935

Infant Morrison 05/10/1900
Son born to M.G. & M.E. Morrison

NEW EFFORT CHURCH CEMETERY (This is not a complete

record);Marvin Williams contributed these names and has some pictures available

Agnes Mattox June 2, 1913/ December 29, 1987
Obie Mattox December 7, 1915/ March 26,1981

Emma Burdeshaw July 20, 1867/ March 31, 1944
Bessie Elliot Holmes October 14, 1898/ December 1, 1922
Annie Elliot Aycock May 16, 1903/ May 1, 1925

Ross Clinton Aycock October 26, 1882/ March 7, 1963
Bunnie Vesta (Dyson) Aycock October 21, 1884/ July 9, 1955

Edward Allison Aycock September 2, 1907/ September 25, 1990
Ethel Richards Aycock July 9, 1905/ September 21, 1991

Elwood R. Aycock February 26, 1904/ May 22, 1961
Mattie P. Aycock July 1, 1909/ December 20, 1979



Infant sons (2) of Mr. & Mrs. Tom Aycock d. 1915

Daniel Lee Anderson b. June 3, 1865/ October 23, 1933
Charlette Pool Anderson May 15, 1869/ October 26, 1984

Authur J. Anderson March 11, 1859/ September 3, 1903
Sammy (son of Hilton-Willadean Pate) August 29, 1954/ June 19, 1956
Anna M. Ellis January 26, 1992/ June 3, 1994

Anna E. Williams ? 10, 1898/ July 8, 1915

Lonie Hewett Mattox September 19,1886/ April 15, 1927
Kinsey Mattox March 29, 1885/May 19, 1968

Infant Daughter of Lonie and Kinsey Mattox Dec 7, 1915/March 26, 1916
Burl H Mattox October 18, 1914 /March 4, 1915

Liddle Slay Mattox September 21, 1887 /November 2, 1954

Lyndell A Mattox July 14, 1940/]January 15, 1989

Oid Mattox 1924/1968

Hiram Foy Mattox March 26, 1904/May 17, 1983
Lavonia Pat Mattox May 1,1912/January 1, 1960

Aaron Mattox July 29, 1850/ April 26, 1933
Julia Bears Mattox September 28, 1870/October 2, 1944

Mastilda Mattox 1879/1972
Ira Mattox August 10, 1877 /September 8, 1944

Otter Creek Cemetery (This is not a complete record)
Mona has revisited the Otter Creek Cemetery. Click here to be taken

to another file on Otter Creek.


https://web.archive.org/web/20001206055800/http:/rootsweb.com/~flholmes/otter.htm

This record contains only surnames of interest to Mona and Stuart Spears who
copied them on 20 August 1983.

Names born died remarks
Stanley, J.J.L. Oct 4,1834  Nov 11, 1905
Broxton, Laura Ann July 9, 1856 Apr 26, 1910
Stanley, Tom Mar 29, 1855 Mar 13, 1938
Stanley, Isabell Nov 5,1858 Mar 30,1940 Wife of Tom
Stanley, Emma Feb 6, 1879  Sep 28, 1961
Stanley, Mattie Feb 6, 1879 Nov 7, 1954
Stanley, John B. Aug 7, 1881 Feb 7, 1943
Stanley, Gaston May 1,1867 Jun 8, 1940
Stanley, D.C. Dec 24, 1839 Mar 6,1912 Rev.
Stanley, Lizzie Apr 7, 1849 Nov 29, 1901
Worthington, Ida Sep 7, 1865 Oct 6,1943  Wives of D.C. Stanley
Stanley, AAW.Jun 17,1841 May 26, 1886
Stanley, Infant Aug 7, 1881 Aug?7,1881 Son of A.W. & Nancy
Stanley, Lula J. Jul 15,1884 Jan 18, 1906
Padgett, James William Apr 3, 1879 Oct 1, 1936
Padgett, Lewis H. Apr 13,1924 May 18, 1958
Padgett, Manuriva Jane 1875 1963
Morrison, Robert H. Oct 13, 1879 Jun 20, 1954
Morrison, Alice S. Oct 14, 1885 Mar 15,1956 Wife of Robert
Sutton, S.F. Feb 22,1885 Nov 22, 1943
Sutton, G.H. Mar 18, 1861 Feb 25, 1931
Sutton, Sarah Oct 2, 1859  Apr 27, 1949
Sutton, Alice Jly 12,1871 Feb 17,1912 Wife of ].D.
Sutton, Nancy W. Jly 24,1892 Aug 19,1918 Wife of B.F.
Sutton, Charles N. Jun 19, 1878 Age 94 Yrs
Sutton, Charity Apr 23, 1894 Age 88
Sutton, Sarah Feb 7,1840 Aug 24,1898 Wife of ].S.
Sutton, J.S. 1883 Mar9,1912  Age 85 Yrs, Pvt Col 6
FLa Inf CSA
Sutton, Permelia Mar 21, 1848 Feb 10,1899 Wife of Benjamin
Sutton, Benjamin Sep 19
Sutton, Alton Nov 5,1903 May 1, 1929
Sutton, Martha J. Sep 10, 1871 Mar 18, 1931
Sutton, Joshua Aug 14, 1868 Oct 2, 1948
Bishop, Missouri Oct 18, 1869 May 30, 1911
Bishop, William Jul 21 1869  Feb 20, 1946
Padgett, Ester Aug 6, 1882 Dec 25,1910 Wife of ].P.
Padgett, Sarah Ann about 1842  Aug 29,1923 Wife of Isom
Padgett, Isom Pvt Co H 6 Fla Inf CSA



Sutton, Elizer about 1835 Nov 23, 1914

Padgett, Charles W. Aug 22,1869 Jan 23, 1937

Anderson, John A. (Dolph)

Glass, John T. Jun 30, 1879 Oct 27, 1951

Glass, Sarah E. Feb 10,1879 Nov 17,1966 Wife of John T.
Sutton, Sidney Jul 30, 1867 May 15,1954 Father

Sutton, Mattie Sep 13,1885 Sep 26,1939 Wife of Sidney
Langley, Matie Sutton Scott May 1,1898 May 27, 1956

Stanley, Mirah Murry Sept 18,1878 Sept 10, 1934

Morrison, Daniel 1844 1916 Pvt Co H 6 Fla Inf CSA
Morrison, Alexander 1813 1906 Pvt Co E 4 Fla Inf CSA
Whitton, John W. Jul 29, 1865 Sept 16, 1945

Whitton, Mary Elizabet Jul 30, 1878 June 26,1924 Wife of J. W.
Whitton, Allen May 25,1891 Dec 3, 1916 Son of M & M Whitton

Submitted by: marpat@ctaz.com

Gasten A. Standley May 1, 1867 June 8, 1940

John B. Standley August 7, 1881 February 7, 1943

Mattie Standley February 6, 1879 November 7, 1954

Emma Standley February 6, 1879 September 28, 1961

David Crocket Standley, B. December 24, 1839 D. March 6, 1912

Mrs. Lizzie, Wife Of D.C. Standley April 71849 November 29, 1901

Ida Worthington, Wife of Rev. D.C. Standley September 7, 1865 October 6, 1943

The following names were submitted by Gary Skinner on
14 Mar 99 and are of interest to him. This is still not a complete listing:

James A "Jim" Skinner, born May 06, 1870, died May 16, 1953
Mary Ann Smith, wife of ] A Skinner; born Holmes County FL, Oct 23, 1875; died
April 2, 1944
Thelma Skinner, born July 27, 1908; died 1909
Memorial Mark for John N Skinner, CSA, born 1832; died 1906
Samuel W "Woody" Skinner; born November 18, 1917; died September 10, 1935
Royce W Skinner, born 1833; died 1898

Padgett Cemetery


https://web.archive.org/web/20001206055800/mailto:sitzy@metrolink.net

*Denotes information obtained from Pauline Padgett @ the cemetery
** Denotes double headstone

Surveyed 11/15/1998 by Lucretia Collins

Located in about the center of the cemetery is a monument. On the front is the

following;:

Susanna Eubanks 8/19/1798 Buried in Alabama
lst wife

Elijah Padgett 2/16/1791
Lottie Johnson
2nd wife

Death dates unknown

On the back of the monument is the following inscription:

This monument was erected 6/15/63 during the Padgett reunion in memory of
Elijah Padgett and family. This family was the first Padgett to settle in this part of
the country. His first wife, Susanna Eubanks, had eight children, his second wife,
Lottie Johnson, had seven children.

Davis:
Olen E. (Bill) 9/22/24 - 11/18/93 USN WWII Korea
Elsie Mae Greggs 5/13/29 -
Mary Evelyn 6/10/51 - 7/11/51
Infant daughter of Mr. & Mrs. O.E. Davis
Padgett:
**Noah Lee 11/12/09 - 1/23/80
**Alene H. 6/28/19 -
Dale A. Padgett 3/23/61 - 8/11/74
*Son of Mr. & Mrs. Noah Lee Padgett. Cause of death: drowned
Padgett:

Flora L. 4/29/1888 - 2/14/62
John W. 3/18/1884 - 9/5/60
Ella A. 7/28/1865 - 2/5/43
A.A. 3/2/1856 - 8/20/25
George J. 6/20/1885 - 2/12/19
Coonce Miller

Infant Miller

Johnny Miller

Jody Miller






PADGETT :
Emma Jane 12/8/1872 - 12/29/47
William Wiley 12/20/1858 - 11/1/12
Elva Edith 12/30/1894 - 6/20/69
Festus Felix 8/4/1893 -6/20/69
Mary Anna 10/19/1900 - 1/23/81
Infant daughter of WW Padgett 7/27/1892 - 11/17/1892
Infant son of WW Padgett 2/10/1896 - 2/20/1896

George Padgett 1872 - 1887

Mary Isabelle Padgett Gillis 9/17/1887 - 9/27/17
Wife of J.M. Gillis

Angus Yon Gillis 3/31/31

Beulah Padgett Gillis 5/10/1900 - 7/27/33
Wife of J.M. Gillis

Frank D. Padgett 9/6/1861 - 3/16/35
Ira T. Padgett 9/221885 - 2/5/40
Elizer Padgett 3/1/1861
PADGETT :
Uncle Dewey
Dewey C. Padgett 12/8/03 - 9/5/91
Mother
Sara S. Padgett 4/20/1875 - 11/18/32
Infant son of Mr. & Mrs. Ray Gillis 4/29/49 - 4/30/49

Infant son of Earnest Habbart

"Binky"
Brian Keith Darby 6/7/64 - 2/24/65

Raymond Padgett 10/20/39 - 7/16/97
Arthur L. Padgett
Henry D. Padgett 1900 - 1974
WEST :
Isaac 1829 - 1894
Husband of Jane Norman West

William Norman West 12/20/1869 - 1/12/06

Jane Norma West 1840 - 1897
Wife of Isaac West

Frances Ellen West 11/10/1858 - 9/8/29
Wife of John Madison West

John Madison West 2/17/1862 - 5/29/38






**Henry Malcom Herring 12/5/10 - 8/24/83
**Beulah Arrant Herring 4/15/16 - 3/20/84

John Glenn Paul 9/28/68 - 5/24/95
Betty Paul 9/36 - 6/21/8?
Ben William Arrant 7/19/18 - 10/22/96

Herbert Arrant 1/12/290-02/14/86
T Sgt. USAF Ret

Elizabeth Ammons 1949 - 1980

Miss Nellie Slaughter 2/20/12 - 7/10/84
John Drzazga 12/22/08 - 8/17/83

Floyd C. Brannon 1936 - 1972

David Lawayne Brannon 11/17/68 - 1/11/70
Viola B. Cotton 1881 - 1968

John W. Brannon 4/10/30 - 2/25/54
Florida Sgt. 866 Engr Avn BN

Watson:
**Henry Howard 10/5/14 - 3/24/74
**Lolis Jean 12/17/24 -

**Henry W. 1/26/1883 - 9/16/72
**Jessie L. 10/9/1893 - 6/29/56

Hobbs:
**Helois W. 3/21/18 - 8/12/62
Daughter of Henry W. & Jessie L. Watson
**George B., Sr. 5/15/18 - 1/30/71
FL S2 USN WWII

Holiday:
**Ruben Frank 3/4/1900 - 10/25/77
**Nancy Brannon 6/2/08 - 2/14/93
Mar. 12/6/24

Audrey 2/28/26 - 9/15/36
Joyce Brannon 1912 - 1938

**John W. Brannon 8/6/1872 - 6/10/63
**Emma Brannon 6/4/1880 - 12/4/49

Brannon:
**James C. 6/26/03 - 9/30/72
**Alice C. 6/3/13 -

Burlington:
**Murphy H. 3/27/12
**Martha J. 3/17/19 - 8/25/97
Mar. 11/26/38

Earline Barton 8/40 - 10/3/40












**Mary Ellafair 8/12/1894 - 10/9/57
Elvie Hicks 6/28/20 - 6/3/24

Ora Jane Hicks 4/17/15 - 4/23/17
Daughter of M. M. & ML Hicks

Paul:
**Thomas Allan 1888 - 1976
**Belle Hicks 1890 - 1922
**John R. 10/7/1898 - 05/18/63
**Beedy A. 10/17/03 - 1/9/77
Brooks:
**FElton Edsel, Jr. 11/19/43 - 7/14/90
**Dorothy Elaine 9/23/44 - 6/2/62
Andrews:
**Susan Emma 6/14/1885 - 12/19/70
**John W. 5/14/1879 - 5/26/48
Masonic Lodge Member
Stanley:

**fallace 1877-1/31/55
**Mary 10/6/1870 - 1/24/53

**Thomas B. Paul 1838-1929
**Rebecca Paul 5/12/1888 - 1/31/19

**A.S. Andrews 2/8/1874 - 2/20/24
**E.A. Andrews 9/15/1879 - 4/28/19

Allie E. Dukes 2/21/1870 - 12/9/1954
Maggie Dukes 5/25/1875 - 6/27/27

**James Taswell Paul 8/13/1863 - 5/45
**May Paul 11/11/1866 - 3/12

Andrews:
**Thomas 11/4/1835 - 7/29/06
**Sarah J. 4/19/1841 - 5/10/10

Tommie J. Andrews 12/16/07 - 6/23/56
Florida Pvt. USA WWII

Arrant:
**John N. 1877 - 1931
**Clara E. 1877 - 1955
Mar. 12/28/1900

Reedy Assembly of God Church Cemetery

** Denotes double headstone
Surveyed by Lucretia Collins Sunday, January 17, 1999

Howell
** Walter A. 09/26/1903 - 03/24/1956


https://web.archive.org/web/20001206055800/http:/rootsweb.com/~flholmes/cemeteri.htm#Reedy

** Esther B. 02/18/1907 -12/21/1979

James R. 3/27/1927 -11/30/1972
PFC US Army WWII Korea

Baker

** Janice Oleen 10/08/1944 - 01/05/1985
** Wendell Winston 03/10/1944 -

Nancy Emma Howell 1929 - 1990

** Joseph L. Wells 01/14/1884 - 07/25/1974
** Mattie A. Wells 06/29/1897 -

James O. Wells 1929 - 1991
Lillie Belle Heath 1915 - 1989
Lawrence Victor Peterson 10/27/1904 - 03/27/1972

Griswold:
Firna Clayton, Jr. 07/10/1966 - 12/11/1991 Son

Gerdine 08/04/1933 - Mother

Esther L. Stanley Morrison 04/04/1907 - 04/15/1998
Virginia D. Stanley Parker 08/12/1895 - 02/01/1985

Ivey L. Parker Compton 11/12/1918 - 11/01/1987

Earl Compton 03/03/1899 -11/15/1975 Pvt US Army WWI

Jones:
Orwin 12/08/1909 - 01/03 /1892

** Edna Ruth Sheffield 07/17/1923 -
**W. C. (Ben) 07/30/1914 - 12/23 /1987

Edward Elijah (Bo Gator) Tate 07/26/1953 - 12/19/1993
Barbara Mae Tate 01/22/1914 -11/16/1975

Tate:

** Dock 07/15/1906 - 10/31/1994 Father

** Ednar Avrett 11/13/1911 - 01/19/1962 Mother

James Harrison 06/22/1944 - 08/10/1961 Son



Sandy Creek Cemetery

Located Southwest section of county, unpaved road, east of Lake Cassidy.

Copied by Mona and Stuart Spears on 15 June 1977. Updated 1993.

Walker Andrews May 2, 1840 Private 306 Inf. 77 Div.

Olin Miller Sept 25, 1914 May 6, 1991 Pvt US Army WWIT

Minnies Miller Aug 12, 1911 Dec 15, 1996 Age 82

Bowers Miller July 25, 1908 May 9, 1997 Age 88

Charles M. Padgett Oct 19, 1883 July 10, 1967

Alex Padgett Oct 14, 1882 Aug 5 1958

Mary Catherine Padgett Dec 9, 1877 Oct 6, 1945

Margaret Padgett June 18, 1849 Jan 5, 1939 Margaret wife of Charles
Padget

Charles S. Padgett Feb 20, 1855 Feb 10, 1935

Lockie Padgett Sept 18, 1885 ©Nov 6, 1900 Lockie son of C.S. &
M.D. Padgett

George W.S. Padgett May 11, 1861 Aug 13, 1908

Twin sons of C.S. & M.D. Pagett Dec 1880

Elizabeth Padgett Feb 12, 1848 Nov 7, 1914

W.M. Padgett June 10, 1828 April 22, 1881 Pvt Co. I 6 AL Cav.
CSA

Mahalia Padgett Nov 22, 1829 Nov 29, 1906

Mary S. Miller 1871 1909

William Vaughn Sept 4, 1854 June 1, 1902 Age 47 yrs, 8 mo, 27 days

Susanna S. Padgett Aug 26, 1856 Nov 4, 1934 Wife of William Vaughn

Elijah S. Padgett June 20, 1858 May ?, 1937

Sarah Padgett Jan 19, 1868 Mar 11, 1947

Mary Padgett Nov 22, 1866 May 9 1906

WM. (Bill) Pagett May 15, 1879 Jan 3, 1963

Jessy Pagett July 25, 1894 Dec 10, 1958 Pvt. Co. B 141 Inf. WW I

Lillie Mae Padgett 1906 1931

Geo. W. Padget July 1, 1882 Oct 31, 1963

Sarrah A. Padgtt Feb 5, 1878 Feb 4. 1971

Henry P. Padgett May 4, 1832 Jan 11, 1919 Pvt. Co. I FL inf. CSA

Angline Padgett April 5, 1847 Mar 30, 1920

Mittie Padgett Oct 4, 1887 Feb 16, 1916

William Townsell May 11, 1862 circa 1940

Emma Townsell May 13, 1877 Oct 31, 1928

George M. Pope June 4, 1855 Jan 10, 1938

Martha J. Pope Dec 17, 1870 June 3, 1934

Arch Padgett July 5, 1871 June 8, 1934 Rev.

Jessy Padgett July 25, 1894 Dec 10. 1958 Pvt. Co. B 141 Inf.

Owen C. Padgett 1872 1955

Serenia C. Padgett 1864 1952

James G. Pope 1886 1957

Minnie P. Pope 1892 1982

Charles Padgett Aug 29, 1891 June 23, 1958 Pvt Co., E. 149 Inf.

Eliza Byrd Mar 5, 1833 Aug 15, 1919

Jas A. Byrd May 27, 1830 Dec 3, 1889 AD

John B. Padgett June 9, 1899 Mar 3, 1981

Hurtis Padgett Nov 13, 1901 Nov 22, 1992

Cora Lee Padgett April 24, 1909

Mary J. Sept 2, 1867 Nov 14, 1913 Wife of J. M. Gillis

J. M. Gillis Nov 24, 1872 Dec 26, 1952

M. Gillis Oct 17, 1878 Oct 13, 1939

Elizabeth Gillis Mar 29, 1866 Dec 13, 1941



William H. Padgett April 11, 1891 Dec 14, 1983
Annie V. Padgett Aug 16, 1879 Feb 7, 1969

Stephen's Ferry Cemetery

Located about a mile north of Jct. Hwy. 2-81, south of Pea River Bridge, east side of
highway.

Copied by Mona and Stuart Spears on 15 July 1977.

James Spears Aug. 18, 1853 Mar 1870 A precious one from us
has gone

Bethanie Wife of J. F. Alford Nov. 28, 1843 Feb. 7, 1910

J. F. Alford April 5, 1842 Oct. 22, 1905 Born in Harris Co.,
GA

Sweet Gum Head Cemetery

Founded 1915
Submitted by: CTALEA@aol.com

Today I stopped at the following cemetery and did a survey. It is on the road to
Geneva, AL and is across the road from Sweet Gum Head Church of Christ and
Sweet Gum Head Church of Christ Cemetery. While there a gentleman came over to
talk to me. He was visiting his 80 yr. old mother who lives across the road. He is an
Andrews and he was telling me that the Andrews settled into Holmes County when
Florida was still a territory.

Hope this helps some of ya'll. Hope to get to Padgett Cemetery this weekend and
possibly Leonia Cemetery.

**denotes double headstone
Surveyed 11/13/98 by Lucretia Collins

There were 11 graves which either did not have headstones or any info or they were
so weathered that they were inlegible

**Marvin Sewell 6/15/07 - 8/23/78
**Evelyn Sewell 6/18/15 - 3/30/85



Mar. 9/24/31

Cebron Earl Sewell 8/18/35 -8/28/70

Robbie Jo Teal 9/16/28 -12/21/69

Robert "Bob" Summerlin 3/25/1888 - 3/24 /64
Houston Franklin Sewell 10/20/32 -12/2/32
L.C. Summerlin - no dates

**Willie T. (Will) Sheffield 4/25/1892 -2/17/70
**Etna W. Sheffield 3/28/1895 - 10/22/82

Mar. 6/9/13

Perry Sheffield 9/17/37 - 10/29/37

Susan Savannah Fleming 3/5/1859 - 5/23 /33
John E. Fleming 1/20/1853 - 8/23/23
**Stephen W. Andrews 11/5/12-7/3/75
**Jewel Andrews 7/10/16 -

Mar. 11/14/36

Jane Andrews 9/11/46 -4/8/48

Infant daughter of Mr. & Mrs. Stephen W. Andrews 4/1/40
Clifford Petty 4/3/1893 - 9/10/17

Jasper Petty 1890 - 1955

**Wade Hampton McDuffie 3/7/21-9/21/91
** Janice R. McDuffie 7/24 /27 -

**David P. (Johnny) Johnson 9/30/26 - 8/29/84
** Jewel Gunter Johnson 7/24 /27

Dan W. Gunter 5/2/1866 - 5/10/49



Perry Gavin 9/3/1884 -3/25/23
Elmer Gavin1/18/14 - 1918

**Adolph Summerlin 5/6/23 -10/17/96
*Wanda M. Summerlin 4/2/42

Freda Rae Summerlin 5/15/19 - 4/14/90
T. C. Summerlin 1884 - 1964
Katie O. Summerlin 1/30/1894 - 6/9/77

**Leroy D. Dinkin 6/30/22-7/21/74
**Mary Charles Dinkin 12/4/23 -

T. Summerlin 1852 - 1923
Marvin Summerlin 1850 - 1936
Samuel "Coot" Summerlin1/24/1896 - 2/4/71

**Rhoda Leddon 11/27/1890-3/11/75
**W. Colon Leddon 10/31/01 - 8/3/80

**Claude W. Miller 9/1/30 -2/27/81
**Hazel W. Miller 9/8/34 -

Erma Lee Miller 4/5/25-7/24/83
Robert Edison Miller 3/30/36 - 8/20/39
Richard Alto Miller 7/30/26 - 2/16/29

Calvin G. Miller 9/15/1891 - 6/28/51
167 Infantry, 42 Division WW1

Mae S. Miller 11/27/1893 - 1/21/1881



